THE DATASHEET OF
AD9057BRSZ-80
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
a
AD9057
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature
Model Range Package Option*
AD9057BRS-40 –40∞C to +85∞C RS-20
AD9057BRS-60 –40∞C to +85∞C RS-20
AD9057BRS-80 –40∞C to +85∞C RS-20
AD9057/PCB 25∞C Evaluation Board
*RS = Shrink Small Outline Package (SSOP).
Table I. Digital Coding (VREF = 2.5 V)
Analog Input Voltage Level Digital Output
3.0 V Positive Full Scale 1111 1111
2.502 V Midscale +1/2 LSB 1000 0000
2.498 V Midscale –1/2 LSB 0111 1111
2.0 V Negative Full Scale 0000 0000
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 PWRDN Power-Down Function Select;
Logic High for Power-Down
Mode (Digital Outputs Go to
High Impedance State).
2 VREF OUT Internal Reference Output
(2.5 V typ); Bypass with 0.1 mF
to Ground.
3 VREF IN Reference Input for ADC (2.5 V
typ, ±10%).
4, 9, 16 GND Ground (Analog/Digital).
5, 8 VD Analog 5 V Power Supply.
6 BIAS OUT Bias Pin for AC Coupling
(1 kW to REF IN).
7 AIN Analog Input for ADC.
10 ENCODE Encode Clock for ADC (ADC
Samples on Rising Edge of
Encode).
11–14, 17–20 D7–D0 Digital Outputs of ADC.
15 VDD Digital Output Power Supply;
Nominally 3 V to 5 V.
PIN CONFIGURATION
14
13
12
11
17
16
15
20
19
18
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
7
6
5 TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
PWRDN
D3
D2
D1
D0 (LSB)
VREF OUT
VREF IN
GND AD9057
D4
VDD
GNDVD
BIAS OUT
AIN